interest rates on our existing borrowings are variable, and, in the case of the mortgage note payable, the interest rate adjusts
only once every three years.  Although we seek to mitigate this risk by structuring certain provisions into many of our leases,
such as escalation clauses or adjusting the rent to prevailing market rents at two- to three-year intervals, these features do not
eliminate this risk.  To date, we have not entered into any derivative contracts to attempt to manage our exposure to interest
rate fluctuations.

To illustrate the potential impact of changes in interest rates on our net income for the year ended December 31, 2013, we
have performed the following analysis, which assumes the actual balances drawn on our borrowings during the year and that
no further actions beyond escalation clauses or market rent resets are taken to alter our existing interest rate sensitivity.

The following table summarizes the approximate impact of a 1%, 2% and 3% increase in the three-month LIBOR for the year
ended December 31, 2013.  For the year ended December 31, 2013, our effective LIBOR was never greater than 0.35%; thus,
a 1%, 2% or 3% decrease could not occur.

 Interest Rate
Changes

Increase to
Interest Expense

Net Decrease to
Net Income

 1% Increase to LIBOR  $ 2,300  $ (2,300 )
 2% Increase to LIBOR  4,600  (4,600 )
 3% Increase to LIBOR  6,900  (6,900 )

As of December 31, 2013, the fair value of our fixed-rate mortgage debt outstanding was approximately $43.7 million.
However, interest rate fluctuations may affect the fair value of our fixed-rate mortgage debt.  If interest rates had been one
percentage point higher or lower than those rates in place at December 31, 2013, the fair value of our fixed-rate mortgage
debt would have decreased or increased by approximately $3.1 million and $3.4 million, respectively.

In the future, we may be exposed to additional effects of interest rate changes, primarily as a result of long-term debt used to

[…]

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods.  Actual results could
materially differ from those estimates.

Reclassifications

Certain line items on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2012, and the Consolidated Statement of
Operations for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 have been reclassified to conform to the current-year
presentation.  These reclassifications had no effect on previously-reported stockholders’ equity or net income.

Real Estate and Lease Intangibles

Our investments in real estate consist of farmland and improvements made to the farmland, consisting of buildings; irrigation
and drain systems; coolers, which are storage facilities used for cooling crops; box barns, which are facilities used for storing
and assembling boxes; and horticulture acquired in connection with the land purchase, which currently consists of blueberry

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2012:
285,521$   484,947$   770,468$

40,500,901   484,947   40,985,848
(258,729)   (484,947)   (743,676)

(32,364,175)   (484,947)   (32,849,122)
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as of December 31, 2012:

83,728$   484,947$   568,675$
(124,184)   (484,947)   (609,131)

(1)

Deferred income taxes
Changes in operating assets and liabilities – Other assets

As previously reported, Other assets included $234,891 of income taxes receivable as of December 31, 2012.

Deferred tax liability

Other assets (1)

Total assets

Total liabilities

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Current portion 216,591$   (484,947)$   (268,356)$
Deferred portion 83,728   484,947   568,675
Total income taxes 300,319   -   300,319

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

69

bushes and lemon trees.  We record investments in real estate at cost and capitalize improvements and replacements when
they extend the useful life or improve the efficiency of the asset.  We expense costs of repairs and maintenance as such costs
are incurred.  We compute depreciation using the straight-line method over the shorter of the estimated useful life or 39 years
for buildings and improvements, the shorter of the estimated useful life or 25 years for horticulture acquired in connection